

CASE NO. 08-4585

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**STATE OF OHIO ex rel. DANA SKAGGS, ET AL.,
Relators-Appellants,**

v.

**JENNIFER L. BRUNNER,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO,
CASE NO. 2:08-CV-1077**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
JENNIFER L. BRUNNER**

**NANCY H. ROGERS
Attorney General of Ohio**

RICHARD N. COGLIANESE*
Assistant Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

**DAMIAN W. SIKORA
AARON EPSTEIN
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215-3400
(614) 466-2872
(614) 728-7592 (FAX)
*Counsel for Secretary of State Brunner***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO DENY THE MOTION TO REMAND WAS CORRECT AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	16
A. The District Court had Federal Question Jurisdiction.	16
1. Non-Race Based Voter Dilution is a Federal Claim.	17
2. The Complaint Directly Implicates and Challenges Two Federal Court Orders.....	20
B. Removal was Procedurally Proper.....	25
1. Consent is Not Required of a Defendant Who has Not Been Served with Summons at the Time of Removal.....	26
2. Consent to Removal is Not Required from a Nominal Party.....	27

3.	The Board is No Longer a Defendant.....	30
II.	THE SECRETARY IS CORRECT TO COUNT THESE BALLOTS.....	34
A.	R.C. 3505.183(B)(1) and R.C. 3505.181(B)(6) Plainly Require the Counting of a Provisional Ballot that Contains a Printed Name but No Signature.	35
B.	R.C. 3505.181(B)(2) Requires the Counting of a Provisional Ballot that Contains a Signature but No Printed Name	37
C.	Appellants’ Reliance on R.C. 3505.183(B)(1) is Misplaced.....	38
D.	The Placement of a Signature in the Wrong Place is Not Disqualifying.....	39
E.	The Secretary of State’s Legal Determinations are Entitled to Deference	41
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Ahearn v. Charter Twp. of Bloomfield</i> , 100 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18, 19
<i>Birmingham v. Smith</i> , 507 So.2d 1312 (Ala. 1987).....	20
<i>Burriss v. Anderson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 633 S.E.2d 482 (S.C. 2006)	20
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	18
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	17
<i>Certain Interested Underwriters at Lloyds, London, England v. Layne</i> , 26 F.3d 39 (6th Cir. 1994)	14, 15, 28
<i>City of Warren v. City of Detroit</i> , 495 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2007)	16, 23
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 1519 (9th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Dawson v. Columbia Trust Co.</i> , 197 U.S. 178 (1905).....	31
<i>Dortch v. Lugar</i> , 266 N.E.2d 25 (Ind. 1971)	19

<i>EBI-Detroit, Inc. v. City of Detroit</i> , 279 Fed. Appx. 340 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11, 24
<i>Eikel v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 473 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1973)	31
<i>First Independence Bank v. Trendventures</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6577 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2008)	27
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	16
<i>Gafford v. General Electric Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1993)	14, 15
<i>Grant County Deposit Bank v. McCampbell</i> , 194 F.2d 469 (6th Cir. 1952)	28
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Hickel v. Southeast Conference</i> , 846 P.2d 38 (Ak. 1992).....	19
<i>Hicks v. Emery Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 254 F.Supp.2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	26
<i>Indianapolis v. Chase Nat'l Bank</i> , 314 U.S. 63 (1941).....	31
<i>Iowa Pub. Serv. Co. v. Medicine Bow Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 400, 404 (8th Cir. 1977)	28
<i>Klein v. Manor Healthcare Corp.</i> , 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 6086 (6th Cir. 1994)	12, 25, 26
<i>Kralj v. Byers</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16404 (N.D. Ohio April 5, 2006)	26

<i>Larios v. Perdue</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....	32
<i>Local Union No. 172 v. P.J. Dick, Inc.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	30
<i>Lubbock Feed Lots, Inc. v. Iowa Beef Processors Inc.</i> , 630 F.2d 250 (5th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Maiden v. N. Am. Stainless, L.P.</i> , 125 Fed. Appx. 1 (6th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>McMillan v. Love</i> , 842 A.2d 790 (Ct.App.Md. 2004).....	20
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. 2000).....	20
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	18
<i>Nichols v. Muskingum College</i> , 318 F.3d 674 (6th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	19
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	18
<i>Rogers v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Simpson v. Providence Washington Ins. Group</i> , 608 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1979)	28

<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>State ex rel. Crotteau v. Chattanooga Women's Clinic</i> , 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 12064 (6th Cir. May 18, 1992).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Grounds v. Hocking Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d (Ohio 2008)	40
<i>State ex rel. Myles v. Brunner</i> , 2008-Ohio-5097 (Ohio 2008)	40, 41
<i>State ex rel. Ruehlmann v. Luken</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 1 (Ohio 1992)	41
<i>State ex rel. Stokes v. Brunner</i> , 2008-Ohio-5392 (Ohio 2008)	40
<i>United States Fid. & Guar. Co. v. A & S Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 48 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>United States Fid. and Guar. Co. v. Thomas Solvent Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1085 (6th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>United States v. Wadena</i> , 152 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Whitman v. Hamilton County Board of Elections</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 216 (Ohio 2002)	13, 41

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331	11, 16
42 U.S.C. § 15301	8
42 U.S.C. § 15482(a)(2).....	4
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	43
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	43
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	43
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.04.....	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.05(b)	10

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.05(c)	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.05(g)	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.11(x)	34
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.181(B)	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.181(B)(1).....	34
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.181(B)(2).....	8, 13, 37
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.181(B)(6).....	36
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.181(C)(1).....	34
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.182.....	38, 40
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.183(B)(1).....	34, 35, 39
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.183(D)	1
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.32(A)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3A Moore’s Federal Practice	31
